## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 15-33(a) OF CHAPTER 15 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON, RELATING TO COLLECTION SERVICE.

(Municipal Services Committee – 3-1-2017)

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

**Section 1**: That Section 15-33(a) of Chapter 15 of the Municipal Code of the City of Appleton, relating to collection service, is hereby amended read as follows:

## Sec. 15-33. Collection service.

(a) **Residences.** Residential solid waste shall be collected one (1) time per week from dwelling units according to schedule established by the Director of Public Works. Solid waste set out for collection must originate at the residence being serviced; waste set out for collection that originated at a different property will not be collected.

Section 2: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

25-17

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 16-10(b) OF CHAPTER 16 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON, RELATING TO SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL.

(Municipal Services Committee – 3-1-2017)

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: That Section 16-10(b) of Chapter 16 of the Municipal Code of the City of Appleton, relating to snow and ice removal, is hereby amended to read as follows:

## Sec. 16-10. Snow and ice removal.

(b) No person shall remove or cause to be removed any snow or ice from his premises, residence, parking lot, parking area, business property or other area onto any public right-of-way or property. Snow removed from public sidewalks shall not be stored in any manner which will obstruct or limit vehicular or pedestrian vision, movement or access. Snow accumulations on sidewalks and handicap ramps resulting from street snow plowing operations shall be removed by the owner of the abutting premises in accordance with the provisions of this section. In those instances where insufficient space exists between the sidewalk and street for the storage of all snow removed, it shall be stored on the abutting premises.

Section 2: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

26-17

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF APPLETON.

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

Section 1: The Comprehensive Plan titled "City of Appleton Comprehensive Plan 2010-2030," as prepared by R.A. Smith National Inc. and adopted by Common Council on March 3, 2010, is hereby provided a 5-year update with the Text Amendments and Future Land Use Map Amendments prepared by Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. and approved by Common Council on March 15, 2017.

Section 2: The City of Appleton Comprehensive Plan 2010-2030 be updated with Text Amendments to Chapter 1: Introduction, Chapter 2: Background, Chapter 3: Community Vision, Chapter 4: Issues and Opportunities, Chapter 5: Housing and Neighborhoods, Chapter 6: Transportation, Chapter 7: Utilities and Community Facilities, Chapter 8: Agriculture, Natural, Historic and Cultural Resources, Chapter 9: Economic Development, Chapter 10: Land Use, Chapter 11: Intergovernmental Cooperation, Chapter 12: Implementation, Chapter 14: Downtown Plan, and Chapter 18: Park and Recreation Master Plan and Future Land Use Map Amendments for specified properties and be revised accordingly.

Section 3: The formatting, including page numbers and font style, for Chapter 13: Fox River Corridor Plan, Chapter 15: Wisconsin Avenue Corridor Plan, Chapter 16: Richmond Street Corridor Plan, and Chapter 17: South Oneida Street Corridor Plan of the Comprehensive Plan be modified to align with updates made to other chapters.

<u>Section 4</u>: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.